comprehensive reform to enhance shareholder return

Highlights

6 | 2015 Interim Results

Solid Fundamentals

1H2014 1H2015 Change

Operating Revenue (RMB Mil) 165,973 164,953 -0.6%

Service Revenue (RMB Mil) 146,965 147,022 0.0%

EBITDA (RMB Mil) 50,538 50,739 0.4%

EBITDA Margin 34.4% 34.5% 0.1pp

Net Profit (RMB Mil) 11,436 10,980 -4.0%

EPS (RMB) 0.141 0.136 -4.0%

Notes: Unless otherwise stated in this presentation
1. Service Revenue = Operating Revenue – Sales of Mobile Terminals (1H2014: RMB16,611 mil; 1H2015: RMB15,961 mil) – Sales of Wireline

Equipment (1H2014: RMB1,879 mil; 1H2015: RMB1,567 mil) – Other Non-service Revenue (1H2014: RMB518 mil; 1H2015 RMB403 mil)
2. EBITDA = Operating Revenue – Operating Expenses + Depreciation & Amortization
3. EBITDA Margin = EBITDA / Service Revenue
4. Net Profit represented profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

… maintained stable operating performance despite additional 5 months yoy
tax impact of VAT Reform

7 | 2015 Interim Results

Maintained Double-digit Earnings Growth
Excluding Tax Impact of VAT Reform

RMB Mil 1H2015

Pro forma Adjustments
to Eliminate Tax Impact

of VAT Reform
Pro forma

1H2015

Reported Operating Revenue
(Net of Tax)

164,953 +8,288 173,241

Less: Operating Expenses (147,799) -4,642 (152,441)

Operating Profit 17,154 +3,646 20,800

Net Profit 10,980 +2,760 13,740

 3.5% yoy

Of which,
Service

Revenue
 4.7% yoy

The above pro forma adjustments are only intended to eliminate the impact of incremental output VAT,  authenticated incremental
input VAT credits from operating expenses, savings of business tax and income tax from Jan to Jun 2015 arising from the
implementation of VAT Reform effective 1 Jun 2014. They do not eliminate other impact arising from VAT Reform such as optimized
business development model, sales & marketing etc. Hence the above pro forma financials do not reflect the actual operating
performance of the Company as if the VAT Reform were not implemented. The above pro forma financials are for illustration